

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STAMATIOS KOUSISIS and
ALPHA PAINTING & CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA A. MATHEWSON
MATHEWSON LAW LLC
123 South Broad Street,
Suite 1320
Philadelphia, PA 19109
215-399-9592
lam@mathewson-law.com

Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Factual Background	7
1. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program	7
2. The Philadelphia Bridge Projects	9
B. District Court Proceedings	13
C. Third Circuit Proceedings	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	21
I. The Circuits Are Divided On Whether De- ception To Induce A Fair Commercial Ex- change Is Property Fraud.....	21
A. The Second, Sixth, Ninth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits reject the fraudulent inducement theory.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. On the other hand, the Fourth, Fifth, Seventh, Eighth, and Tenth Circuits endorse the theory, and the Third Circuit now joins them.....	22
II. The Third Circuit’s Path To Endorsing The Fraudulent Inducement Theory Shows Why The Theory Is Wrong.....	23
III. The Fraudulent Inducement Theory Has Grave Implications, As Does The Corollary That All Contractual Interests Are Property.....	29
IV. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle For Review	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Sep. 22, 2023)	App. 1
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Sep. 27, 2023)	App. 42
Judgment, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Nov. 15, 2019)	App. 54
Judgment, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Nov. 8, 2019)	App. 63

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Jun. 17, 2019).....	App. 76
Order, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Jun. 17, 2019).....	App. 130
Transcript Excerpts, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Nov. 6, 2019).....	App. 132
Transcript Excerpts, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Aug. 24, 2018).....	App. 153

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	8
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	31
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 19-21, 23, 24, 26, 29
<i>Haas v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910).....	6, 27
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	3
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	16, 24, 26, 27, 29
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	6, 28
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	3, 6, 24, 26, 29
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016).....	4, 16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) ...	3, 18, 29
<i>Thorne v. Pep Boys, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 879 (3d Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>United States v. Baroni</i> , 2016 WL 3388302 (D.N.J. June 13, 2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Baroni</i> , 909 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>United States v. Bunn</i> , 26 F. App'x 139 (4th Cir. 2001).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States v. Goldblatt</i> , 813 F.2d 619 (3d Cir. 1987)	24
<i>United States v. Granberry</i> , 908 F.2d 278 (8th Cir. 1990)	22, 28
<i>United States v. Guertin</i> , 67 F.4th 445 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	22
<i>United States v. Hedaithy</i> , 392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004)	24-26, 28
<i>United States v. Kousisis</i> , 66 F.4th 406 (3d Cir.), <i>vacated and modified on reh'g</i>	1, 17-21, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 445 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006)	22, 28
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 2023 WL 7346276 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2023)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 13 F.4th 158 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>rev'd</i>	19
<i>United States v. Porat</i> , 76 F.4th 213 (3d Cir. 2023)	18-21, 23-26
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)	21
<i>United States v. Richter</i> , 796 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2015)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932)	4, 16, 21, 32
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Tulio</i> , 263 F. App'x 258 (3d Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Venkata</i> , 2024 WL 86287 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2024)	4
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	30
<i>Walker v. Galt</i> , 171 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 1948)	23, 25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §371	6
18 U.S.C. §1001	13
18 U.S.C. §1343	2, 13
18 U.S.C. §1346	3
18 U.S.C. §1349	2, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. §1983	31
 REGULATIONS AND RULES	
49 C.F.R. §26.41	8
49 C.F.R. §26.47(a).....	8
49 C.F.R. §26.51	8
49 C.F.R. §26.53	8, 13
49 C.F.R. §26.53(b).....	8-10
49 C.F.R. §26.53(d).....	10
49 C.F.R. §26.55(c)	9
64 Fed. Reg. 5096-5108 (Feb. 2, 1999).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.5	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines, Section 2B1.1.....	15
